GENERAL NOTES

- 1. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CITY OF CARSON, STANDARD DRAWINGS, AMERICAN PUBLIC WORKS ASSOCIATION AND CALTRANS STANDARD PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. (ALL LATEST EDITION)
- 2. CONSTRUCTION PERFORMANCE BOND SHALL BE POSTED THROUGH CITY OF CARSON ENGINEERING SERVICES DIVISION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION PERMIT ISSUANCE. CONSTRUCTION BOND IS BASED ON ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST AS REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY ENGINEER.
- 3. COSTRUCTION PERMIT FROM THE CITY OF CARSON ENGINEERING SERVICES DIVISION SHALL BE OBTAINED AT LEAST SEVEN (7) DAYS PRIOR TO PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING. (A TOTAL OF 21-DAYS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION)
- PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING SHALL BE COORDINATED AND COMPLETED THROUGH CITY OF CARSON ENGINEERING SERVICES DIVISION AT LEAST 14-DAYS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.
- 5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR INSPECTION A MINIMUM OF 48-HRS PRIOR TO STARTING WORK AT (310) 952-1700 EXT. 1795
- 6. WORKING HOURS SHALL BE 9:00 AM TO 3:00 PM FOR ARTERIAL STREETS AND 7:00 AM TO 3:00 PM FOR LOCAL/RESIDENTIAL STREETS, UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED.
- STAGING AREAS FOR CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.
- 8. PEDESTRIANS AND/OR VEHICULAR ACCESS SHALL BE ALLOWED AT ALL TIMES, UNLESS APPROVED OTHERWISE BY THE CITY ENGINEER. PROHIBITING PEDESTRIAN AND/OR VEHICULAR ACCESS REQUIRES DETOUR AND/OR ACCESS CLOSURE PLANS SUBJECT TO REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF THE CITY ENGINEER.
- 9. OVERNIGHT TRAFFIC CONTROLS SHALL BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY TRAFFIC ENGINEER, PRIOR TO PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING. OTHERWISE TRAFFIC CONTROL SHALL BE PER CA M.U.T.C.D, LATEST EDITION.
- 10. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY AFFECTED RESIDENTS, BUSINESSES AND AGENCIES 72-HOURS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION, AT THE DISCRETION OF THE CITY ENGINEER.
- 11. DAMAGED EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS, NOT PART OF THE SCOPE OF WORK, SHALL BE PROTECTED INPLACE AND SHALL BE REPLACED IN KIND AT NO COST TO THE CITY, TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY ENGINEER.
- 12. NO TRENCHES MAY BE LEFT OPEN OVERNIGHT UNLESS APPROVED BY THE CITY ENGINEER.
- 13. IF ANY UTILITIES OR FACILITIES CONFLICT WITH PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS, ALL WORK SHALL STOP AND THE CITY ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY.
- 14. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND/OR OBTAIN NECESSARY PERMITS FROM AFFECTED AGENCIES.
- 15. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (U.S.A.) 48-HRS PRIOR TO START WORK. UPON EXPOSING ANY UTILITY'S UNDERGROUND FACILITY THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THAT OWNER OF THAT UTILITY IMMEDIATELY.
- 16. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE ALL SUBSTRUCTURES WITHIN THE ALIGNMENT OF THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS, AND IN THE EVENT OF SUBSTRUCTURE DAMAGE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR ALL THE COST OF REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT.
- 17. CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE SUFFICIENT MATERIALS ON HAND AT ALL TIMES TO EXPEDITE ANY EMERGENCY REPAIR.
- 18. AS REQUIRED BY THE CITY ENGINEER, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND OPERATE A SELFLOADING MOTOR SWEEPER WITH SPRAY NOZZLES AT LEAST TWICE EACH WORKING DAY TO KEEP PAVED AREAS ACCEPTABLY CLEAN WHEREVER CONSTRUCTION IS INCOMPLETE.
- 19. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION AMPLE MEANS AND DEVICES WITH WHICH TO PROMPTLY REMOVE AND PROPERLY DISPOSE OF ALL WATER FROM ANY SOURCE ENTERING THE EXCAVATION OR OTHER PARTS OF THE WORK.
- 20. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL STORMWATER POLLUTION CONTROL PER BY REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD (RWQCB) REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICE (BMPs)

- 21. CONTRACTOR SHALL APPLY FOR AND OBTAIN A TREE REMOVAL PERMIT WHEN DEMOLISHING AN EXISTING TREE WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. REFER TO "EXHIBIT B" OF ARTICLE III, CHAPTER 9 OF THE OF CARSON MUNICIPAL CODE AND CONTACT GREGORY MACDONALD, TREE AND CONCRETE MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR, AT (310) 847-3500.
- 22. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TREE PROTECTION FOR TREES WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY PER ARTICLE III, CHAPTER 9, SECTION 3928 OF THE CITY OF CARSON MUNICIPAL CODE.